

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H.,
STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
Deputy Solicitor General
WILSON MINOR
Special Assistant
Attorney General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
scott.stewart@ago.ms.gov
(601) 359-3680
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court Should Hold That A Pre-Viability Prohibition On Elective Abortions Is Constitu- tional Where, As Here, A Rational Basis Supports The Prohibition	11
A. The Constitution Does Not Protect A Right To Abortion Or Limit The States’ Authority To Restrict Abortion	12
B. This Court Should Overrule Its Precedents Subjecting Abortion Restrictions To Heightened Scrutiny.....	14
1. This Court’s Abortion Precedents Are Egregiously Wrong	14

2. This Court's Abortion Precedents Are Hopelessly Unworkable.....	19
3. This Court's Abortion Precedents Have Inflicted Severe Damage	23
4. Legal And Factual Progress Have Overtaken This Court's Abortion Precedents	28
5. Reliance Interests Do Not Support Retaining This Court's Abortion Precedents.....	31
C. This Court Should Conclude That The Act Satisfies Rational-Basis Review And So Is Constitutional.....	36
II. At Minimum This Court Should Hold That Viability Is Not A Barrier To Prohibiting Elective Abortions And Should Reject The Judgment Below	38
A. This Court Should Reject Viability As A Barrier To Prohibiting Elective Abortions.....	38
B. This Court Should Reject The Judgment Below.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	26
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	38
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	34
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	30
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	36, 45
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	2, 22, 43, 44
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	24
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	43

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority,</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	3, 20, 23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)....	17, 25, 30, 31, 37, 42, 44, 48
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut,</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	15, 16
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	2, 16, 28, 38
<i>Janus v. AFSCME,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	4, 17, 28, 32, 33
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	2, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 32, 47
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	14, 18, 31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17
<i>Lochner v. New York,</i> 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	36
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	21
<i>Maryland v. King,</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	27
<i>McCorvey v. Hill,</i> 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004).....	29, 30
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem,</i> 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	30, 42, 43, 44

<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	13, 17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	19, 23, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	20, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	14, 18, 23, 31
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	31
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	24
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	3, 4, 17, 21, 25, 26, 33, 41
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	27

<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	18
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	27
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	25, 42, 44, 48
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	31
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	19, 25
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	42
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	46
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. IV	15
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	6, 13, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 21	35
28 U.S.C. § 1254	6
29 U.S.C. § 2612	35

42 U.S.C. § 2000e	35
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123460 <i>et seq.</i>	36
Idaho Code § 18-622	36
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 775 § 55/1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	36
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45	36
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2599aa	36
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2599bb	36

Other Authorities

CDC, Abortion Surveillance— Findings and Reports (Nov. 25, 2020)	48
CDC, Birth Control Methods (Aug. 13, 2020)	30
Center for Reproductive Rights, The World’s Abortion Laws (2021)	31
Children’s Bureau, HHS, Infant Safe Haven Laws (2016)	29
John Hart Ely, The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)	40
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. Rev. 375 (1985)	3
H.J. Res. 427, 93d Cong., 119 Cong. Rec. 7569 (1973)	33
Dahlia Lithwick, Foreword: <i>Roe v. Wade</i> at Forty, 74 Ohio St. L.J. 5 (2013)	24

Rosalind Pollack Petchesky, <i>Abortion and Woman's Choice</i> (rev. ed. 1990).....	35
A. Raymond Randolph, Before <i>Roe v. Wade</i> : Judge Friendly's Draft Abortion Opinion, 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1035 (2006).....	24, 26
S.J. Res. 3, 98th Cong., 129 Cong. Rec. 671 (1983)	33
Laurie Sobel et al., <i>The Future of Contraceptive Coverage</i> (Kaiser Family Foundation, Issue Brief, Jan. 2017).....	29
Aparna Sundaram et al., <i>Contraceptive Failure in the United States: Estimates from the 2006-2010 National Survey of Family Growth</i> , 49 Persps. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 7 (2017)	29
James S. Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 St. Mary's J.L. 29 (1985).....	12, 39
